CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CHURCH ROAD, RISCA EXPERIMENTAL ONE-WAY TRAFFIC ORDER 2024

The Caerphilly County Borough Council ('the Council') in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the 'Act') and all other enabling powers and after consulting with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- This Order may be cited as the Caerphilly County Borough Council (Church Road, Risca) (Experimental One-Way Traffic) Order 2024 and shall come into operation on the 29th day of April 2024
- Save as provided in Article 3 no person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable or police community support officer, cause or permit any vehicle to proceed, other than in the direction shown, on the length of road identified as one-way traffic on the plan attached to this Order.
- Nothing in Article 2 of this Order shall prohibit the following vehicles from proceeding, other than in the direction shown' in the length of road identified as one-way traffic on the plan attached to this Order:
 - a. Emergency service vehicles
 - b. Vehicles used in the service of a local authority for highway maintenance or environmental services
 - c. Vehicles used in the service of a public utility for maintenance of apparatus in pursuance of its statutory duties.
- The experimental order will be for a period of eighteen months during which time the Council will consider whether the provision of this order shall continue in force indefinitely. The Head of Infrastructure acting on behalf of the Council may terminate the experiment if, in his opinion, the need arose on safety grounds within the first six months.

Given under the common seal of Caerphilly County Borough Council

This day of 2024

The common Seal of Caerphilly County Borough Council Was hereunto affixed in the presence of